Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1.  That the Director of Public Service is hereby authorized and
directed to enter into a contract with Kenmore Construction Company, Inc., the “lowest
and/or best” bidder as recommended by the Utilities Director, in the amount of  Forty
Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Two Dollars and No Cents ($42,882.00) for the
Stormwater containment requirements as required by the OEPA.

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an
open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its